

No. 22-539

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIET ANILAO, MARK DELA CRUZ, CLAUDINE GAMAIO,
ELMER JACINTO, JENNIFER LAMPA, RIZZA MAULION,
THERESA RAMOS, HARRIET RAYMUNDO, RANIER
SICHON, JAMES MILLENA, AND FELIX Q. VINLUAN,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. SPOTA, III, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAW
ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AARON K. BLOCK
Counsel of Record
ALLISON B. BAILEY
THE BLOCK FIRM, LLC
309 E. Paces Ferry Rd. NE, Suite 400
Atlanta, GA 30305
(404) 997-8419
aaron@blockfirmllc.com
allison.bailey@blockfirmllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Absolute Immunity for Prosecutors Does Not Operate in the Way the *Imbler* Court Likely Anticipated3

 a. Absolute Immunity Gives Prosecutors a Level of Power Few Officials Enjoy3

 b. Prosecutorial misconduct can occur at several essential points in the criminal process.....5

II. Alternative Checks on a Prosecutor’s Power Are Almost Always Ineffective6

 a. The political incentives facing prosecutors do not effectively constrain constitutional violations.....7

 b. Professional discipline does not appear to provide effective control of the worst offenders.....9

 c. Criminal prosecutions of prosecutors are exceedingly rare.....10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6, 9
<i>Brophy v. Comm. on Prof'l Standards</i> , 442 N.Y.S.2d 818 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)	10
<i>Dory v. Ryan</i> , 25 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	6
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	1, 2, 3, 12
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 14 A.3d 1094 (D.C. 2011)	2
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	6
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	6
<i>Snell v. Tunnell</i> , 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>United States v. Golding</i> , 168 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 1999)	6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 478 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 242	10

42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
Other Authorities	
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Organizational Guidelines for the Prosecutor's Office</i> , 31 CARDOZO L. REV. 2089 (2010).....	4, 9
William Baude, <i>Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?</i> , 74 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 115 (2022).....	12
Michael D. Cicchini, <i>Prosecutorial Misconduct at Trial: A New Perspective Rooted in Confrontation Clause Jurisprudence</i> , 37 SETON HALL L. REV. 335 (2007).....	6
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 B.Y.U. L. REV. 53 (2005).....	11
David Keenan, Deborah Jane Cooper, David Lebowitz, & Tamar Lerer, <i>The Myth of Prosecutorial Accountability After Connick v. Thompson: Why Existing Professional Responsibility Measures Cannot Protect Against Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , 121 YALE L. J. 203 (2011).....	4, 9, 10, 11
Lantero, Allison, <i>The Curtis Flowers Saga: A Failure of Prosecutorial Accountability</i> (December 20, 2019), available at: https://ssrn.com/abstract=3626724 or http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3626724	7, 10
James S. Liebman et al., <i>Capital Attrition: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973–1995</i> , 78 TEX. L. REV. 1839 (2000)	5

<i>National Study of Prosecutor Elections, The Prosecutors and Politics Project</i> , U. N.C. (February 2020), at 4, available at: https://law.unc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/National-Study-Prosecutor-Elections-2020.pdf	8
Peter J. Tomasek, <i>Prosecutor Terra Morehead Makes Accountability Seem Impossible</i> , INTERROGATING JUSTICE (October 8, 2021)	7
H. Richard Uviller, <i>The Neutral Prosecutor: The Obligation of Dispassion in a Passionate Pursuit</i> , 68 FORDHAM L. REV. 1695 (2000)	4
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Public Defender Elections and Popular Control over Criminal Justice</i> , 75 MO. L. REV. (2010)	8
Ronald Wright, <i>How Prosecutorial Elections Fail Us</i> , 6 OHIO STATE JOURNAL OF CRIMINAL LAW 581 (2009).....	8
